
Physicians for a  Smoke-Free Canada  

98 Stirling Avenue  Ottawa  Ontario  K1Y 1R1 

www.smoke-free.ca  ccallard@ smoke-free.ca 

Tax Revenues from Tobacco Sales
Provincial and Federal Tobacco Tax Revenues, 1990 to 2025 ($) 

Table 1:  2020-2025 
 2020-2021 2021-2022 2022-2023 2023-2024 2024-2025 

      
Newfoundland 134,769,000 106,618,000 81,773,000 69,711,000 57,326,000 
Prince Edward Island 31,876,000 29,797,000 29,137,000 25,612,000 22,400,000 
Nova Scotia 208,002,000 181,297,000 153,425,000 132,188,000 108,335,000 
New Brunswick 142,700,000 113,800,000 95,700,000 78,100,000 64,700,000 
Quebec 971,000,000 893,000,000 817,000,000 912,000,000 853,000,000 
Ontario 1,099,000,000 927,000,000 864,000,000 813,000,000 693,000,000 
Manitoba 198,000,000 170,000,000 146,000,000 123,000,000 111,000,000 
Saskatchewan 204,255,000 180,407,000 164,263,000 144,963,000 122,000,000 
Alberta 755,000,000 617,000,000 513,000,000 449,720,100 414,902,900 
British Columbia 711,000,000 708,000,000 531,000,000 477,000,000 412,000,000 
Total provincial 4,455,602,000 3,926,919,000 3,395,298,000 3,225,294,100 2,858,663,900 
      
Northwest Territories 15,722,000 14,278,000 14,387,000 14,080,000 14,635,000 
Nunavut 25,173,000 24,617,000 23,466,000 24,000,000 24,000,000 
Yukon 13,584,000 12,894,000 11,612,000 11,077,000 9,728,000 
Total Territorial 54,479,000 51,789,000 50,938,000 46,756,000 48,363,000 
      
Canada (federal) 3,073,072,975 3,178,709,981 2,962,005,421 2,601,430,658 2,865,850,402 
      
Total Federal and Provincial 
(excl. territories) 

7,583,153,975 7,157,417,981 6,406,768,421 5,826,724,758 5,724,514,302 

Change over previous year 
(%) 

0.5 -5.6 -10.5 -8.8 -2% 

      

 
Figures do not include revenues from sales tax or goods and service tax on tobacco products.  
Source: Public Accounts or Budgets of each jurisdiction   
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Table 2: 2010-2019 
 2010-2011 2011-2012 2012-2013 2013-2014 2014-2015 2015-2016 2016-2017 2017-2018 2018-2019 2019-2020 

           
Newfoundland 135,000,000 137,821,000 146,000,000 147,361,000 160,943,000 158,878,000 160,891,000 148,802,000 139,948,000 124,508,000 
Prince Edward Island 35,266,000 37,068,900 40,152,000 31,255,000 30,259,000 32,926,000 32,662,000 31,622,000 30,487,000 28,291,000 
Nova Scotia 211,856,000 208,631,000 206,287,000 217,229,000 206,255,000 217,009,000 222,234,000 210,710,000 205,766,000 183,035,000 
New Brunswick 126,800,000 147,700,000 142,400,000 152,900,000 143,400,000 148,700,000 157,900,000 152,700,000 139,600,000 121,800,000 
Quebec 873,000,000 913,000,000 907,000,000 1,010,000,000 1,069,000,000 1,083,000,000 1,072,000,000 1,014,000,000 995,000,000 938,000,000 
Ontario 1,160,000,000 1,150,000,000 1,142,000,000 1,110,000,000 1,163,000,000 1,226,000,000 1,230,000,000 1,244,000,000 1,241,000,000 1,118,000,000 
Manitoba 233,700,000 248,600,000 252,100,000 272,100,000 256,000,000 256,100,000 243,300,000 228,000,000 217,000,000 220,000,000 
Saskatchewan 237,507,000 242,853,000 253,353,000 276,234,000 260,696,000 263,686,000 259,706,000 254,341,000 236,447,000 206,794,000 
Alberta 893,000,000 896,000,000 912,000,000 922,000,000 896,000,000 980,000,000 953,000,000 907,000,000 873,000,000 805,000,000 
British Columbia 735,000,000 636,000,000 614,000,000 724,000,000 752,000,000 734,000,000 737,000,000 727,000,000 781,000,000 729,000,000 
Total Provincial 4,641,129,000 4,617,673,900 4,615,292,000 4,863,079,000 4,937,553,000 5,100,299,000 5,068,693,000 4,918,175,000 4,859,248,000 4,474,428,000 
           
Northwest Territories 16,810,000 17,108,000 15,587,000 15,683,000 16,053,000 16,191,000 15,336,000 15,598,000 15,822,000 14,967,000 
Nunavut 13,058,000 13,860,000 16,667,000 16,133,000 16,429,000 16,782,000 17,832,000 21,435,000 22,599,000 22,581,000 
Yukon 11,436,228 11,609,670 11,011,137 10,649,297 10,445,953 10,020,426 10,221,346 11,459,899 13,725,123 13,216,086 
Territorial total  41,304,228 42,577,670 43,265,137 42,465,297 42,927,953 42,993,426 43,389,346 48,492,899 52,146,123 50,764,086 
 

          
Canada (federal) 3,011,472,182 2,923,438,120 2,750,486,181 2,983,048,184 3,273,046,368 3,248,701,468 3,320,949,320 3,155,975,973 3,400,996,223 3,017,256,782 
           
Total Federal and 
Provincial (excl. 
territories 

$7,652,601,182 $7,541,112,020 $7,365,778,181 $7,846,127,184 8,210,599,368 8,349,000,468 8,389,642,320 8,074,150,973 8,260,244,223 7,491,684,782 

Change 11.3 -1.5 -2.3 6.5 4.6 1.7 0.5 -3.8 2.3 -9.3 
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Table 3: 2000-2009 
 2000-2001 2001-2002 2002-2003 2003-2004 2004-2005 2005-2006 2006-2007 2007-2008 2008-2009 2009-2010 

           
Newfoundland 65,500,000 79,500,000 90,500,000 92,500,000 116,400,000 116,400,000 110,000,000 107,758,000 111,953,000 113,000,000 
Prince Edward Island 13,700,000 17,487,000 21.838,000 26,000,000 29,261,700 26,923,000 24,265,000 23,951,000 27,957,000 34,573,000 
Nova Scotia 77,500,000 105,751,000 145,420,000 161,715,000 178,285,000 163,617,000 145,091,000 145,573,000 147,654,000 199,149,000 
New Brunswick 50,000,000 69,672,000 91,912,000 97,000,000 96,500,000 90,500,000 81,900,000 79,900,000 103,700,000 102,600,000 
Quebec 483,000,000 652,000,000 867,000,000 889,000,000 901,235,000 751,591,000 758,000,000 707,000,000 654,000,000 754,000,000 
Ontario 493,380,568 703,000,000 1,183,000,000 1,350,000,000 1,453,000,000 1,379,000,000 1,236,000,000 1,127,000,000 1,044,000,000 1,083,000,000 
Manitoba 121,479,000 135,500,000 178,000,000 190,400,000 203,469,448 191,637,419 201,576,342 190,627,400 189,632,718 215,500,000 
Saskatchewan 122,012,000 120,049,000 158,472,000 176,747,000 187,029,000 171,107,000 150,776,000 190,412,000 199,072,000 196,868,000 
Alberta 340,000,000 373,000,000 618,474,000 670,502,000 697,655,000 719,091,000 780,000,000 845,000,000 828,000,000 864,000,000 
British Columbia 460,000,000 499,000,000 606,000,000 647,000,000 699,000,000 709,000,000 726,000,000 693,000,000 709,000,000 683,000,000 
           

Canada 2,517,657,272 2,509,545,230 3,111,054,391 3,349,878,088 3,029,139,958 2,773,826,877 2,492,359,786  2,663,914,023 2,530,655,522 2,629,538,912.00 
           
Total provincial 2,226,571,568 2,754,959,000 3,938,778,000 4,300,864,000 4,561,835,148 4,318,866,419 4,213,608,342 4,110,221,400 4,014,968,718 4,245,690,000 
Total Federal & 
Provincial  

4,744,228,840 5,264,504,230 7,049,832,391 7,650,741,973 7,605,470,658 7,092,693,296 6,705,968,128 6,774,135,423 6,545,624,240 6,875,228,912 

Change over previous 
year (%) 

8.6 11.0 33.9 8.5 -0.8 -6.4 
-6.3 1.0 -3.4 5.0 

 

Table 3:  1990-1999 
 1990-1991 1991-1992 1992-1993 1993-1994 1994-1995 1995-1996 1996-1997 1997-1998 1998-1999 1999-2000 

           
Newfoundland 54,140,000 55,311,000 61,733,000 67,806,000 67,567,000 65,805,000 63,619,000 64,000,000 64,000,000 65,100,000 
Prince Edward Island 17,111,328 18,297,999 18,077,210 17,839,337 12,363,580 13,486,365 13,858,259 13,008,981 13,400,000 14,000,000 
Nova Scotia 117,811,256 104,992,703 102,004,213 90,150,526 60,422,841 67,711,923 86,343,750 75,800,000 74,598,000 77,685,000 
New Brunswick 75,190,340 59,600,000 50,300,000 43,500,000 34,900,000 37,000,000 39,000,000 42,357,885 43,000,000 47,000,000 
Quebec 585,800,000 513,100,000 411,300,000 288,200,000 184,000,000 264,591,000 283,112,000 323,000,000 490,000,000 498,000,000 
Ontario 875,000,000 1,028,000,000 969,000,000 773,000,000 324,000,000 337,000,000 356,000,000 425,000,000 447,000,000 481,000,000 
Manitoba 116,109,221 129,861,050 128,174,256 123,212,336 116,119,669 112,425,000 109,638,000 112,917,000 114,919,000 112,531,000 
Saskatchewan 100,977,472 104,617,537 115,270,124 110,812,763 115,587,528 114,180,000 116,869,000 123,631,000 123,000,000 123,866,000 
Alberta 275,080,000 322,078,000 313,114,000 312,000,000 322,078,000 311,041,000 317,000,000 330,000,000 341,333,000 339,339,000 
British Columbia 346,500,000 433,000,000 483,200,000 482,400,000 516,700,000 482,300,000 487,900,000 486,000,000 505,100,000 498,000,000 
           

Canada 2,417,679,825 3,312,002,116 2,980,040,056 2,569,993,703 1,914,350,618 1,941,050,457 2,031,000,000 2,049,057,660 2,230,187,049 2,111,158,045 
           
Total provincial 2,563,719,617 2,768,858,289 2,652,172,803 2,308,920,962 1,753,738,618 1,805,540,288 1,873,340,009 1,995,714,866 2,216,350,000 2,256,521,000 
Total Federal & 
Provincial  

4,981,399,442 6,080,860,405 5,632,212,859 4,878,914,665 3,668,089,236 3,746,590,745 3,904,340,009 4,044,772,526 4,446,537,049 4,367,679,04 

Change over previous 
year (%) 

 22.1 -7.4 -13.4 -24.8 2.1 4.2 3.6 9.9 -1.8 



4 | P a g e  

November 2025 

      

 

 


